Public Document Pack

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES)
Meeting to be held remotely on
Tuesday, 16th March, 2021 at 1.30 pm
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)
MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
C Anderson J Elliott N Harrington M Iqbal C Knight G Latty S Lay A Marshall-Katung (Chair) D Ragan A Smart -

Adel and Wharfedale;
Morley South;
Wetherby;
Hunslet and Riverside;
Weetwood;
Guiseley and Rawdon;
Otley and Yeadon;
Little London and
Woodhouse;
Burmantofts and Richmond
Hill;
Armley;

P Truswell -

Middleton Park;

A Wenham -

Roundhay;

Co-opted Member (Non-voting)
Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds

Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the
‘To View Meeting’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead
of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting.
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1090&MId=10097&Ver=4

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: (0113) 37 88661
Produced on Recycled Paper

A

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting).

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1. To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.
2. To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.
3. If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:
No exempt items have been identified.

B

3

LATE ITEMS
To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)

4

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES
To receive any apologies for absence and
notification of substitutes.

6

MINUTES - 9TH FEBRUARY 2021

5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the
meeting held on 9th February 2021.
7

HEARING AND BALANCE CENTRE

13 20

To receive a report from the Head of Democratic
Services that presents information from the Leeds
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust on plans to
temporarily relocate the Hearing and Balance
Centre.
8

LEEDS FERTILITY IVF SERVICE
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic
Services that presents information from the Leeds
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust on proposals to
explore and test the market for opportunities to
grow and sustain the Leeds Fertility IVF service in
light of a changing competitive market in Leeds.

C

21 30

9

WOMEN'S HEALTH IN LEEDS

31 48

To receive a report from the Director of Public
Health which provides an update on key women’s
health issues and how COVID-19 has impacted.
10

WORK SCHEDULE
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for
the 2020/21 municipal year and outline proposals
for the 2021/22 municipal year.

11

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
To be confirmed.
THIRD PARTY RECORDING
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of
those proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice
a) Any published recording should be
accompanied by a statement of when and
where the recording was made, the context
of the discussion that took place, and a clear
identification of the main speakers and their
role or title.
b) Those making recordings must not edit the
recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by
attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at
any point but the material between those
points must be complete.
Webcasting
Please note – the publically accessible parts of this
meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast
via the City Council’s website. At the start of the
meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the
meeting is to be filmed.

D

49 84

Agenda Item 6
SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS,HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES)
TUESDAY, 9TH FEBRUARY, 2021
PRESENT:

Councillor H Hayden in the Chair
Councillors C Anderson, J Elliott,
N Harrington, C Knight, G Latty, S Lay,
D Ragan, A Smart, P Truswell, A Wenham
and P Wray

Co-optee present – Dr John Beal, Healthwatch Leeds

65

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

66

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
The agenda contained no exempt information.

67

Late Items
There were no late items of business.

68

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary intere
[...]
to the initial Budget proposals and the Head of
Finance Adults & Health outlined a number of changes made to the
Budget submission for the Directorate, including the impact of the National
Minimum Wage on the proposed Care Home fee uplift, funding proposals
for the Shop Mobility scheme and deferral of proposed charges to the
appointee service.
RESOLVED –
a) To note the updates provided
b) To thank officers for their collaborative work with the Scrutiny Board
and for their efforts to achieve a positive Budget outcome.
72

Winter pressures across Health and Social Care including and during
Covid-19
The Director of Adults and Health submitted a report presenting an update on
system winter and resilience planning and the actions taken during the third
peak of the Coronavirus pandemic as it affected the Leeds NHS system. The
report outlined how the system – NHS and social care services dealing with
urgent care, inpatient care and discharge and rehabilitation community
services –remained flexible in response to winter pressures, Covid-19
infection rates and the consequent impact on health and social care services.
Additionally, the report highlighted the governance system in place and the
close and effective interaction between the Bronze, Silver and Gold groups,
ensuring that information flow and decision making remained swift and
effective.
The following were in attendance:
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 16th March, 2021

Page 6









Councillor Fiona Venner - Interim Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing
and Adults
Cath Roff - Director of Adults and Health
Victoria Eaton - Director of Public Health
Shona McFarlane - Deputy Director Social Work and Social Care Services
Helen Lewis - Director of Pathway Integration, NHS Leeds CCG
Mike Harvey - Deputy Chief Operating Officer, Leeds Teaching Hospitals
NHS Trust
Sam Prince - Executive Director of Operations, Leeds Community
Healthcare NHS Trust

The Executive Member introduced the rep
[...]

Home Care Providers had previously struggled to recruit and retain staff, but
that was less of an issue now.
Flu vaccination uptake – In acknowledging that there had been an increased
uptake of the flu vaccination, it was agreed that more detailed data reflecting
age and ethnicity on a ward level basis would be provided to Board Members.
In conclusion and on behalf of the Scrutiny Board, the Chair extended thanks
to staff; Third Sector and volunteers, working in hospitals; care home and
community settings for the tremendous effort in supporting patients of Covid19 and patients requiring care.
RESOLVED –
a) That the contents of the report and accompanying presentation, along
with Members comments, be noted;
b) That the information requested from Members (as set out above) be
provided.

73

Overview of the Leeds COVID-19 Vaccination Programme
The Board received the report of the Leeds Bronze COVID-19 Vaccination
Steering Group, which provided a high level overview of the Leeds COVID-19
Vaccination Programme and rollout. The Board also received a ‘just in time’
presentation produced by the Leeds COVID-19 Vaccination Programme
outlining the dynamic nature of the programme, which included information on
the following:
 Arrangements for the Leeds COVID-19 Vaccination Programme
 Types of vaccination settings
 Prioritisation of people and staff and tackling health inequalities
 Workforce implications
The following were in attendance:
 Councillor Fiona Venner - Interim Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing
and Adults
 Cath Roff - Director of Adults and Health
 Victoria Eaton - Director of Public Health
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 16th March, 2021

Page 9

 Shona McFarlane - Deputy Director Social Work and Social Care Services
 Tony Cooke - Chief Officer Health Partnerships
 Sam Prince - Executive Director of Operations, Leeds Community
Healthcare NHS Trust
 Shak Rafiq - Interim Head of Communications and Engagement, NHS
Leeds Clinical
[...]
ouncillor Lay left the meeting at this point)
Vaccination programme within prisons and for the Homeless – With regards to
HMP Wealstun, HMP Leeds and Wetherby Young Offenders Institute, all
healthcare staff had been vaccinated and discussions were ongoing over how
to reach residents over the age of 65. It was noted that the city centre Primary
Care Network had taken the decision to offer the vaccine to all Homeless
persons within the city.
The Chair acknowledged the amount of work undertaken to achieve the
current position regarding the vaccination programme and expressed the
thanks of the Board to all the teams involved in the programme.
RESOLVED – That the contents of the update report and the comments
made by the Scrutiny Board be noted.
(Councillor Wray left the meeting at this point)
74

Work Schedule
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that invited Members to
consider the Board’s Work Schedule for the remainder of the current
municipal year. It was noted that the March meeting would predominantly
focus on women’s health. However, following a request made by the Board, it
was also highlighted that there would be an additional agenda item scheduled
for March in relation to the Leeds Hearing and Balance Centre.
RESOLVED – That the report and outline work schedule presented be
agreed.

75

Date and Time of Next Meeting
Tuesday, 16th March 2021 at 1.30 pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at
1.00 pm)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 16th March, 2021

Page 12

Agenda Item 7
Report author: Angela Brogden
Tel: 0113 3788661

Report of Head of Democratic Services
Report to Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health & Active Lifestyles)
Date: 16th March 2021
Subject: Hearing and Balance Centre
Yes

No

Has consultation been carried out?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

Yes

No

Will the decision be open for call-in?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt inf
[...]
: 16th March 2021
Subject: Leeds Fertility IVF service
Yes

No

Has consultation been carried out?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and
integration?

Yes

No

Will the decision be open for call-in?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

Are specific electoral wards affected?
If yes, name(s) of ward(s):

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary
1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

This report presents information from the Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust on
proposals to explore and test the market for opportunities to grow and sustain the
Leeds Fertility IVF service in light of a changing competitive market in Leeds.

1.2

Representatives from the Trust have also been invited to today’s meeting to discuss
this further with Board Members.

2.

Background information

2.1

The Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT) provides both NHS and private
reproductive medicine services operating under the trading name Leeds Fertility.

2.2

Until recently, Leeds was the only major city in England without a private
commercial company providing IVF services. However, the Trust is aware that at
least one private competitor is now open in the city and the potential implications of
this are that Leeds Fertility would then be in direct competition with these providers
and potentially lose income and NHS staff to the new providers.

2.3

To mitigate the risk to the fertility services provided by Leeds Fertility and to ensure
they continue to be provided at Seacroft Hospital, Leeds Teaching Hospitals
proposes to tender the Leeds Fertility IVF service for a contract period of ten years.

Page 21

3.

Main issues

3.1

A briefing paper produced jointly by the Trust’s General Manager (Womens
Services CSU) and Clinical Director (Womens Services CSU) is appended to this
report for consideration by the Scrutiny Board. This includes an overview of the
current service; det
[...]
n enquiries, complaints and results from our quarterly service patient
engagement questionnaire have been reviewed to inform the service specification.
 Listening events are being undertaken virtually 1st-14th March 2021 (due to the
COVI-19 pandemic) to understand patient views of the service so that these inform
the service specification. The Trust will actively promote these to all the relevant
communities who use the service.
 A patient and public representative will be included as part of the tender
evaluation panel considering any bids.
The most recent patient experience survey (December 2020) rated our services at Leeds
Fertility highly:
Area

Score out of 5

Administrative processes

4/5

Clinical Care

4.2/5

Quality of information provided

4.2/5

Environment including privacy and dignity

4.5/5

Patients identified the following areas as potential improvements for the service:
improved telephone access for information and advice - patient advice/ enquiry line,
named nurse/ team contact to improve communication regarding their ongoing care.
Access to a patient supporting mobile application and greater personalisation of care.

5

What are the health and equality impacts associated with the proposal? If
appropriate, how will these be addressed and/or mitigated?
The Trust is undertaking an Equality and Quality Impact Assessment to inform the
specification.
Leeds Fertility has developed some specific services to support LGBTQ+ patients
including the development of a dedicated clinic for fertility preservation of transgender
patients and a surrogacy service for gay men and these services will be maintained in any
transfer of service.
Throughout our engagement activity we have worked to ensure we are highlighting and
address any cultural or religious impacts associated with proposed changes

Page 28

Appendix 1 – LTHT Briefing Paper to the Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board

6

Summary

Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust is seeking to explore an
[...]
ly affected. The pandemic has impacted
women’s ability to access contraception within their local community services.
There has also been a significant reduction in the number of C-Card sites that are
able to support young people with sexual health information, advice and condoms.
Nationally there is an increase in women seeking information and advice on
abortions and emergency contraception via national helplines.

Page 31



Women’s Lives Leeds consultation found that that women reported
disproportionately negative impacts of COVID-19 including: an increase in domestic
violence, childcare and home schooling, caring responsibilities; working in frontline
jobs and therefore increased exposure to COVID-19, worries around job insecurity,
household chores, the emotional burden of keeping things together and mental
health issues.

2. Best Council Plan Implications
In order to deliver our ambitions to be compassionate and caring city with a strong
economy and tackling poverty and reducing inequalities; we need to take proactive
action to consider the health and wellbeing needs of women in Leeds.
3. Resource Implications
This report is a system report rather than a council report.
4. Recommendations
The Scrutiny Board is asked to:
a)
b)
c)

d)

Note the content of the report.
Support plans to improve cancer screening, maternity services and
reproductive health.
Support work to ensure Leeds is a United Nations Women Friendly City with
the aim of addressing inequalities and the specific impact of the pandemic on
women’s physical and mental health and wellbeing.
Encourage services to engage with girls and women’s hubs.

Page 32

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

This report provides an update on key women’s health issues and how COVID-19
has impacted. The report includes a specific focus on breast and cervical cancer
screening, maternal health and reproductive health and also includes information of
the impact of COVID-19 on women in Leeds gathered through consultation carrie
[...]
istorically, at the first meeting of the municipal year, Scrutiny Boards have been
presented with an outline of proposed formal meeting dates, alongside a draft work
schedule that reflected traditional and known items of scrutiny activity, such as
performance and budget monitoring, identified Budget and Policy Framework items
and recommendation tracking.

3.9

Specific scrutiny inquiries have tended to be identified at the initial meetings in June /
July each year; however some Scrutiny Board members have previously raised
concern around this approach and the impact this can have on progressing and
completing identified inquires in a timely manner.

3.10 In order to bring these matters together and to adopt a longer-term approach to
planning Scrutiny Board work programmes; each Scrutiny Board is being presented
with:
(a) A draft schedule of planned meeting dates for the municipal year (2021/22)

Page 50

(b) A draft work schedule that includes known items of scrutiny activity, such as
performance and budget monitoring, identified Budget and Policy Framework
items and recommendation tracking.
(c) Details of specific areas / matters to be recommended for consideration by the
appropriate Scrutiny Board, as part of the overall 2021/22 work programme.
3.11 The draft work schedule is presented at Appendix 3 for consideration. This also
outlines planned meeting dates and for consistency, it is proposed to maintain the
current meeting arrangements for the new municipal year, i.e. meeting on Tuesdays
at 1.30 pm (pre-meeting at 1.00 pm).
3.12 In considering the details presented at Appendix 3, Members of the Scrutiny Board
are reminded to consider the information outlined in paragraph 3.3.
3.13 In agreeing to recommend any specific matters for consideration by the successor
Scrutiny Board, members should recognise the future work schedule will:
 Become the responsibility of a successor Scrutiny Board (subject to the
arrangements agreed by Council in May 2021).
 Remain flexibl

Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting held Friday 9th July 2021 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) 
 

TUESDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Marshall-Katung in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, J Elliott, 
N Harrington, M Iqbal, C Knight, G Latty, 
S Lay, D Ragan, A Smart, P Truswell and 
A Wenham 

 
 
 
Co-opted Member present – Dr J. Beal 
 
At the beginning of the meeting, the Chair noted her thanks to her 
predecessor, Councillor Helen Hayden, for her work as Chair since 2017 and 
wished her all the best for her new role as Executive Member for Climate 
Change, Transport and Sustainable Development. 
 

76 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

77 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

78 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

79 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

80 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

81 Minutes - 9th February 2021  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th February 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

82 Hearing and Balance Centre  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented 
information from the Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust on plans to 
temporarily relocate the Hearing and Balance Centre. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held Friday 9th July 2021 

 

 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- James Goodyear, Director of Strategy, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Trust 

- Deborah Hall, Head of Nursing, Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
 
The Director of Strategy (LTHT) introduced the report, advising that the 
relocation of services from the Leeds General Infirmary (LGI) to Seacroft 
Hospital is due to the demolition of buildings at the current site. Patient 
engagement has taken place with service users which has informed the plans 
to date, recognising requirements for accessible parking, access to Red Cross 
transportation services, and clear signage.  
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Consultation. Members highlighted that the Scrutiny Board were not 
notified of service relocation at the earliest opportunity. 
Representatives apologised for not notifying in advance of patient 
engagement, and advised that options were initially explored to 
maintain services on the LGI site, however once it became clear that 
this would not be suitable and following patient consultation, the Board 
was notified of the relocation. 

 Travel and access. Members recognised that the Seacroft location may 
not be convenient for residents to who do not live in the east of the city, 
however were advised that the majority of patients felt that the most 
important aspect for consideration as part of the relocation was a large 
accessible parking area, which Seacroft hospital offers. In response to 
a query, it was confirmed that services are expected to return to the 
LGI upon completion of the demolition and building works.  Should this 
position need to change then further engagement work with the 
Scrutiny Board and with patients would be undertaken by the Trust.  

 Providing an outreach clinic in the South. Members felt that an 
outreach clinic was also needed for the south of the city and the 
Director of Strategy agreed to explore this further, explaining that the 
Trust is always keen to work with community partners to identify 
outreach opportunities. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices, along with 
Members comments, be noted. 
 

83 Leeds Fertility IVF service  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented 
information from the Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust on proposals to 
explore and test the market for opportunities to grow and sustain the Leeds 
Fertility IVF service in light of a changing competitive market in Leeds. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held Friday 9th July 2021 

 

- James Goodyear, Director of Strategy, LTHT 
- Dr Kelly Cohen, Clinical Director of Women’s Services, LTHT 
- Claire Goodman, General Manager, Women’s Services, LTHT 

 
The Clinical Director of Women’s Services introduced the report and 
highlighted the current success of the Leeds Fertility IVF Service.  In 
particular, it was noted that the ‘take home baby rate’ is 44% in Leeds, 
compared to 27% nationally.  Members were also advised that the team hold 
an international reputation for training and excellence which the Trust is keen 
to maintain.  Driven by recent changes to the commercial landscape for IVF in 
Leeds, it was highlighted that the Trust is wanting to explore the potential 
benefits of a collaborative approach with commercial providers in terms of 
investment opportunities to expand and grow the service, as well as securing 
its sustainability.  The Trust therefore intends to invite the market to tender for 
the contract to deliver the IVF component of the service while still working 
closely with the Trust to maintain the current level of excellence.  As part of 
this proposal, Members were assured that services would be delivered by the 
same clinical professionals and remain at Seacroft Hospital – despite the 
change in provider.   The General Manager of Women’s Services was then 
invited to give an overview of patient engagement work undertaken by the 
Trust.  In acknowledging that patients have been generally happy with the 
current level of service received, it was noted that some potential service 
improvement areas had also been identified, which included simplifying the 
clinical pathway navigation routes; addressing waiting times; improved 
telephone access for information and advice; access to a patient supporting 
mobile application and greater personalisation of care. When asked 
specifically about the proposal to deliver the service through a commercial 
provider, it was reported that most were not against the proposal if it meant 
that the quality of care and expertise was to remain in place.  Patients also 
emphasised the importance of ensuring that NHS and self-funding (private) 
patients are treated equally. 
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Clarification of the specific IVF component to be procured.  In response 
to a query, the Board was informed that the technical aspects of the 
IVF component would be procured but the broader gynaecological 
service and specialist fertility work would remain with the Trust. 

 The developing competitor market. Members sought clarification on the 
current pressures on the service that have led the Trust to consider 
working with a commercial partner. Members were advised that the 
Trust intends to explore tendering options to give certainty to the 
viability of the service in the medium term, in order to maintain a 
service that is able to compete with other private providers that begin to 
offer alternative services in the city.  It was also noted that the 
expectation would be for a private provider to pay the Trust to take on 
this work, which would offer some certainty over income and help 
mitigate the potential risk of patient activity levels reducing due to a 
changing commercial landscape. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held Friday 9th July 2021 

 

 Impact on staff employment.  Members sought clarification surrounding 
the impact on staff and learned that while a TUPE transfer would likely 
be applied to most of the affected staff, there are some staff that work 
across a broad range of fertility services whom may need to remain 
employed directly by the Trust.  

 Patient pathway. Members were assured that the patient pathway 
managed by a Consultant, along with the nurse-led aftercare process, 
will remain unchanged despite the changes to the provider.  It was also 
noted that the quality of care delivered by any new commercial provider 
would be closely monitored by the Trust through a robust contract 
management process. 

 Facilities for male fertility issues. In response to a query, Members 
were advised that there is an andrology service available for referrals in 
Leeds. 

 Decision-making timeframe.  Members were informed that the Trust 
had not made any firm decisions regarding the future of the IVF Fertility 
Service as it would need to evaluate the outcome of the forthcoming 
tendering exercise.  It was noted that the Trust intends to publish the 
tender documentation over the coming weeks.   

 
In conclusion, the Chair proposed that the Board maintains a watching brief 
on this matter.  While noting that there are no further planned meetings of the 
Board until June, the Chair requested that the Trust provides a further written 
update in due course, which will also assist the Board in determining its next 
steps. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices, along with Members 

comments, be noted. 
(b) That the Board is kept informed of progress by the Trust and receives a 

further written update in due course. 
 

84 Women's Health in Leeds  
 

The Director of Public Health submitted a report that provided an update on 
key women’s health issues and how COVID-19 has impacted. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Fiona Venner, Executive Member for Children, Families and 
Adult Social Care 

- Councillor Salma Arif, Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing 
- Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health 
- Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health 
- Kathryn Ingold, Chief Officer / Consultant in Public Health 
- Tim Taylor, Head of Public Health 
- Hannah Sowerbutts, Health Improvement Principal, LCC 
- Louise Cresswell, Health Improvement Principal, LCC 
- Liz Wigley, Commissioning Manager, NHS Leeds CCG 



Final minutes approved at the meeting held Friday 9th July 2021 

 

- Jeanette Morris-Boam, Project Manager, Women’s Lives Leeds 
- Dr Sarah Forbes, GP and Associate Medical Director for NHS Leeds 

CCG 
- Dr Kelly Cohen, Clinical Director of Women’s Services, LTHT 

 
The Executive Members introduced the report, beginning by recognising 
recent events that had highlighted the need for greater focus on women’s 
safety and wellbeing. Members were advised that the report includes 
contributions from a range of health partners, including the third sector, and 
details health outcomes of women in the city and how their experiences have 
been impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic, particularly for black and minority 
ethnic groups.  
 
Members discussed a number of matters, including: 
 

 Addressing health inequality through targeted intervention. In response 
to a query, Health partners provided detail on a range of initiatives and 
programmes to support disadvantaged groups and to understand the 
barriers to access to health services – including developing more 
accessible models for female cancer screening services, which have 
been replicated across other Primary Care Networks.  Reference was 
made to the award winning Haamla Midwifery Team, who provide 
enhanced antenatal and postnatal care to women seeking asylum. 

 Domestic Violence. In recognition of the increase in domestic abuse 
nationally and in Leeds as a result of the pandemic, as well as the 
impact of domestic violence on women’s health and wellbeing, 
Members requested more information on the steps taken by health 
partners to support and identify women suffering abuse. Third Sector 
representatives advised that while there are a number of successful 
schemes in place currently, many of these are only funded until the end 
of March 2021. Related to this, Members were advised that there are 
three women’s refuges, along with a range of other safe housing 
options, located across the city. Members felt that this matter should 
remain on the radar of the successor Scrutiny Board and 
recommended that options are explored in the new municipal year to 
link in with the ongoing work of the Environment, Housing and 
Communities Scrutiny Board surrounding Domestic Violence. 

 Endometriosis. Members reflected on the initial request that was made 
back in 2019 for the Scrutiny Board to look into the support available 
for women who suffer from Endometriosis. This request had prompted 
the Board to consider reproductive health more broadly, but also 
Women’s Health in Leeds generally.  While noting that the agenda 
report had included a brief reference to Endometriosis, it was 
acknowledged by the Executive Member for Children, Families and 
Adult Social Care that more work was still needed to raise the profile of 
this particular condition as well as the need to increase levels of 
research and support to help those who suffer from it.  

 Inequalities in Health Alliance. There was a suggestion from Members 
that Leeds City Council considers joining other organisations and City 
Councils in signing up to the Inequalities in Health Alliance.  



Final minutes approved at the meeting held Friday 9th July 2021 

 

 
In conclusion, the Chair welcomed the report and thanked everyone for their 
positive contributions to the discussion. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices, along with 
Members comments, be noted. 
 

85 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that provided an 
overview of the work that has been undertaken by the Scrutiny Board this 
municipal year.  Also appended to the report was a draft work schedule of 
planned meeting dates for 2020/21, which included standard items of scrutiny 
activity linked to performance and budget monitoring and other items of work 
linked to commitments already made by the Board. 
 
Members were invited to identify any other specific areas/ matters that it 
would like to recommend to the successor Scrutiny Board in terms of its future 
work programme.  A particular suggestion was made for the Board to explore 
how GP services are planning to safely return to a face-to-face appointment 
service. 
 
RESOLVED – That the current work schedule be approved and the draft work 
schedule for 2021/22 be noted. 
 

86 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

To be confirmed. 
 


